
 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 20 November 2024 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Culture and 
Leisure 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Thursday, 28 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Matthew Bailey, Councillor Emma Baker, Councillor James Denniston, 
Councillor Gareth Knight, Councillor Robert Leadenham, Councillor Paul Martin and 
Councillor Chris Noon 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a 
                                 later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

 

1.   Public Speaking 
The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. 
To speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours 
prior to the date of the meeting via 
democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

4.   Minutes from the meetings held on 3 September 2024 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on:  
 
3 September 2024, 10:30am (Partly Restricted) 
3 September 2024, 14:00pm 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 20) 

5.   Updates from the previous meeting 
To consider actions agreed at the meeting held on 3 September 
2024. 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

6.   Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

7.   Cultural Strategy 6 monthly Update 
To provide an update on the Cultural Strategy for South 
Kesteven, including progress with the accompanying Action Plan 
and the achievement of Key Performance Indicators previously 
agreed. 

 

(Pages 23 - 37) 

8.   Corporate Plan 2024-27 Key Performance Indicators: 2024/25 
Mid-Year (Q2) Report 
This report outlines South Kesteven District Council’s 
performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-27 Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) from July-September 2024. 
 

(Pages 39 - 49) 

9.   Performance of Leisure SK Ltd 
 

(To Follow) 

10.   Work Programme 2024 - 25 
To consider the Work Programme 2024-25.  
 

(Pages 51 - 53) 

11.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



1 
 

Meeting of the 
Culture and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 3 September 2024, 10.30 
am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor James Denniston 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Chris Noon 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
 

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Patsy Ellis (LeisureSK Ltd 
Director) 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Ashley Baxter  
Councillor Richard Cleaver 
Councillor Philip Knowles (LeisureSK Ltd Director) 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
 
Officers  
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director Leisure, Culture and Place 
Debbie Roberts, Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd 
Paul Sutton, Director of LeisureSK Ltd 
David Monkhouse, Non-Executive Director LeisureSK Ltd  
Matt Chamberlain, Contract Manager LeisureSK Ltd  
 
 

 
15. Public Speaking 

 
No requests for public speaking had been received. 

 
16. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Emma Baker who was 
substituted by Councillor Tim Harrison. 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

17. Disclosure of Interests 
 

None disclosed. 
 

18. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
No announcements or updates were given. 

 
19. Presentation of 2024/25 budgets to include all anticipated expenditure 

 
The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd presented the report which provided an update on 
the budget for LeisureSK Ltd for 2024/25.  A management fee of £450,000 had 
been confirmed to be paid to LeisureSK Ltd for 2024/25 in accordance with the fee 
approved by Council. 
 
A business plan was approved by the LeisureSK Ltd Board of Directors who were 
confident that the Company could deliver the service within the management fee of 
£450,000. 
 
As part of the additional budget requested by Cabinet earlier in the year an 
independent review of the Companies management fee was undertaken and it was 
found that two contractors had been omitted in error from the 2024/25 budget 
setting process.  The LeisureSK Ltd Board had reviewed the budget and rectified 
the error and a reprofiled budget was shown in exempt Appendix A to the report. 
 
The contract between the Council and LeisureSK Ltd remained in place until 
December 2025 and the budget prepared was in line with the management fee 
provided from the Council. 

 
Questions in respect of the exempt appendix were discussed during the exclusion 
of the press and public as part of agenda item 6. 

 
Members noted the update regarding LeisureSK Ltd. 

 
20. Cashflow and mitigation plan for 2024/25 

 
The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd presented the report which provided an update 
regarding the cashflow and mitigation options of LeisureSK Ltd.  LeisureSK Ltd had 
faced operational difficulties in the last financial year due to increased supplier 
costs and the significant increase in the cost of utilities.  Although a management 
fee of £500,000 had been budgeted for in 2023/24, due to the difficult trading 
conditions during the previous year an additional management fee of £273,000 was 
app
[...]
 
November and then presented to the Committee. 

 
A question was asked in respect of the budget and it was stated that the budget 
presented would depend on the outcome of the recommendation due to be debated 
at the afternoon’s meeting. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 replied that it was a complicated 
picture going forward, currently there was no management fee included in the draft 
2025/26 budget which already had pressures on it and was showing a deficit due to 
other pressures. 
 
Members noted the updated timeline for requesting a management fee for 
LeisureSK Ltd. 

 
23. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

None. 
 

24. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 11:38. 
 

6



Document is Restricted

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Meeting of the 
Culture and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 3 September 2024, 2.00 
pm 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor James Denniston 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Chris Noon 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Richard Cleaver 
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Graham Jeal 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
Councillor Paul Stokes 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Richard Cleaver 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
 
Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 
151 Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and 
Public Protection) and Monitoring Officer 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture 
and Place 
Kay Boasman, Head of Waste Management and 
Market Services 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Chester, Leisure, Parks and Open Spaces 
Team Leader 

 

 

 
 

11



2 
 

25. Public Speaking 
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

26. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emma Baker.  
 
Councillor Emma Baker was substituted by Councillor Tim Harrison.  
 

27. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none.  
 

28. Minutes from the meeting held on 18 June 2024 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 18 June 2024 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

29. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The updates from the previous meeting were noted.  
 

30. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
There were no announcements or updates from those Cabinet Members 
present. 
 

31. Market Update - High Street Retail Market Review 
 
The Market Update for the High Street Retail Market Review was presented 
by the Deputy Leader of the Council.  
 
The Deputy Leader clarified that the review was the result of a culmination of 
independent research, and he highlighted the following three phases which 
should maximise the success of a market: 
 

1) Current trading footprint – this phase reviewed the current trader 
landscape, access points, retail mix, price range, external presentation 
and layout ideas, and barriers to trade.  

2) Identity – this phase reviewed market equipment and assets, branding, 
marketing, wayfinding/signage, local heritage, quality of traders and 
collaboration with high street retailers.  

3) Operations and opportunities – this phase reviewed market finances, 
visitor economy opportunities, training needs, Wi-Fi access, promotion, 
sustainability and the overall market offer.  

 

12



3 
 

During debate, one Member expressed frustration that there had been 
previous reviews brought before the Committee and they felt that m
[...]
rman to meet the Chief 
Executive to discuss leisure 
providers in SKDC and see how a 
more united strategy could be 
arrived at. 
 
To discuss arranging a Workshop 
before 28 November on sports clubs 
in the District 

Vicky Gisby (Executive 
Assistant to the Chief 
Executive) 

Meeting took place 
on Wednesday 9th 
October. 

Complete 

PM meeting on 
3 September 
2024 

For the following items to be added 
to the Work Programme under 
future items: 
 

• Sports Clubs in the District 

• Grantham Town FC 

Democratic Services  Added to Work 
Programme.  

Complete 

 

All actions part of the exempt minute have been completed.  

22



 
 
       

Culture and Leisure 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 28 November 2024 
 
Report of Councillor Paul Stokes 
Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Culture 
 

 

Cultural Strategy - Six Monthly Update 
 

Report Author 

Jade Porter, Arts and Cultural Services Manager 

 jade.porter@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To provide an update on the Cultural Strategy for South Kesteven, including progress with 

the accompanying Action Plan, and the achievement of Key Performance Indicators 

previously agreed. 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the information provided and offer suggestions on any additional 
information required for future updates in relation to the implementation of 
the Council’s Cultural Strategy. 
 

 
 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities? Connecting Communities 
 

Which wards are impacted? All Wards 

 

1. Implications 
 

23

Agenda Item 7



Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the 
[...]
urne and the Deepings remains a constraint, however. This was 

highlighted by arts practitioners as being one of the main barriers to provision for them, along with 

funding and financial support.  This will be a factor which will have to be addressed as part of any 

proposals to improve provision in these locations going forward, if the bid for funding from the Arts 

Council is successful, as it was mentioned by both practitioners and members of the public that 

participated in this consultation.  

 

Prepared by Deb Wyles 

Communication and consultation 

7 August 2024 

 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

       

Culture & Leisure 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 28 November 2024 
 
Report of Councillor Philip Knowles, 
Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Licensing 
 
 

 

 

Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance 

Indicators Report - Mid-Year (Q2) 2024/25 
 

Report Author 

Charles James, Policy Officer 

 Charles.James@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To present the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-27 Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) for quarter 2 2024/25. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Committee: 

1. Reviews and scrutinises the performance against the Corporate Plan Key 
Performance Indicators in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2024-27. 

 

 

 

 

67

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjA9ZD3npmDAxXiW0EAHTQ1B8wQ6F56BAgYEAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fsouthkesteven%3Fref_src%3Dtwsrc%255Egoogle%257Ctwcamp%255Eserp%257Ctwgr%255Eauthor&usg=AOvVaw3tyUX_pL6iClaIPNJYrdFC&opi=89978449
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

Decision Information 

Does th
[...]
ed to: 

• Arts and Culture 

• Heritage 

• Markets and fairs 

• Sport and physical activity 

• Leisure SK Ltd 

• Visitor Economy 

 

 

 

  

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meetings held on 3 September 2024
	Restricted Minute AM
	Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 PM

	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	7 Cultural Strategy 6 monthly Update
	Appendix 1 _ SKDC_Autumn_Healthcheck_2024-2025
	Appendix 2 - report outlining the results of the consultation on arts and cultural opportunities July 2024 FINAL (003)

	8 Corporate Plan 2024-27 Key Performance Indicators: 2024/25 Mid-Year (Q2) Report
	Appendix A – Corporate Plan 2024-27 KPI Report: Culture & Leisure OSC Mid-Year (Q2) 2024/25

	10 Work Programme 2024 - 25



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
 

Culture and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 28 November 2024, 10:00am  
 

Council Chamber – South 
Kesteven House, St Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Murray Turner (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor Emma Baker 
Councillor James Denniston 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Chris Noon 
 

 

Cabinet Members present 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter (Leader of the Council) 
Philip Knowles   
Councillor Paul Stokes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) 
 

Other Members present 
 

Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Graham Jeal 
 

 

Officers  
 

Richard Wyles (Deputy Chief Executive, S151 Officer) 
Graham Watts (Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and Monitoring Officer 
Karen Whitfield (Assistant Director Leisure, Culture and Place) 
James Welbourn (Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Chester (Team Leader – Leisure, Parks and Open Space) 
Jade Porter (Arts and Cultural Services Manager) 
Charles James (Policy Officer) 
Hannah Rowe (Performance Analyst) 
Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Debbie Roberts, Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd  
Paul Sutton, Director of LeisureSK Ltd  
Matt Chamberlain, Contract Manager LeisureSK Ltd 
Philip Knowles, LeisureSK Ltd  



2 
 

 
38. Public Speaking 

 
There were no public speakers. 

 
39. Apologies for absence 

 
All Committee Members were present.  

 
40. Disclosure of Interests 

 
There were none.  

 
41. Minutes from the meetings held on 3 September 2024 

 
Minutes from the meeting held on 3 September 2024, 10:30am (Partly Restricted) 
and 3 September 2024, 14:00pm 2024 were proposed, seconded and AGREED as 
an accurate record, subject to a minor amendment.  
 

42. Updates from the previous meeting 
 

All actions were complete.  
 

43. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council offered commiserations to the people of 
Stamford as their Christmas light event had been cancelled. The traders and those 
arranging the event had put in a high amount of effort.  
 
The Grantham and Deepings Christmas light switch on was due to take place within 
the coming week. The Bourne Christmas light switch on was due to take place on 7 
December 2024.  
 
A Beeden Park opening event was taking place on 30 November 2024 at 10am. 
This park had been refurbished using grant funding and provided health and 
wellbeing benefits for local residents.  
 
Works were starting to take place on Dysart Park with the help of UKSPF funding 
and a donation from Grantham Rotary. The plans were out to tender, the scheme 
was hoped to be developed quickly.  
 
The Committee were invited to attend Stamford Pantomime on 19 December 2024, 
invites had been sent out.    

 
44. Cultural Strategy 6 monthly Update 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the report.  



3 
 

 
The report provided the second six-monthly update on the implementation of South 
Kesteven’s Cultural Strategy 2023/26.  
 
Since its adoption in July 2023, significant progress had been made towards 
delivering the strategy’s objectives guided by key performance indicators.  
 
The report highlighted several achievements, including the success of the Pay it 
Forward scheme. The scheme had raised £6900 to expand access to cultural 
experience for residents facing barriers to participation.  
 
Updates were provided on outreach efforts such as the Rural Touring Scheme and 
the inclusion of rural communities to enjoy arts services. Innovative public art 
projects had been funded by UKSPF grants.  
 
Additionally, the report outlined the significant steps taken to enhance marketing, 
improve accessibility and ensure the effective use of cultural venues alongside new 
developments such as in-house pantomimes at Stamford Arts Centre and 
repairs/upgrades to facilities.  
 
The update reflected the Council’s commitment to fostering a thriving, inclusive 
cultural landscape across the District, ensuring value for money and enriching the 
quality of life for all residents.  
 
It was queried as to how much of the £6900 raised from the Pay it Forward scheme 
had been spent.  
 
The exact figure spent at present was unknown, however, it was a constant rolling 
scheme where money was spent to fund an activity once it was received.  
 
ACTION: For the Arts and Cultural Services Manager to provide the 
Committee with an update on how much of the £6900 raised from the Pay it 
Forward scheme had been spent. 
 
A suggestion was made on bringing back elements of the Gravity Fields Festival. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council clarified that there were several significant events 
forthcoming such as Issac Newton’s birthday and 150 years of Kings School, 
Grantham. Officers were exploring potential opportunities to reincarnate elements 
of Gravity Fields festival but on a more affordable, smaller scale.  
 
One Member raised the idea of a pop-up cinema and whether the Bourne Corn 
Exchange could be considered for such event. It was noted that people in Bourne 
either had to travel into Grantham or Peterborough.  
 
The Arts and Cultural Services Manager highlighted that the idea of a pop-up 
cinema had been considered before. Bourne Corn Exchange received a high 



4 
 

number of bookings, however, the idea could be further explored due to a projector 
screen being available at the venue.  
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Committee of a venue in the Deepings 
which had a projector screen, which was available to the community.  
 
A suggestion had previously been made to Grantham Museum on the idea of a 
‘free-thinking festival’ which could be similar to Gravity Fields Festival. This could 
include a series of lectures annually to celebrate the legacy of Edith Smith, 
Maragret Thatcher, Issac Newton and Nicholas Parsons.  
 
A Cabinet Member informed the Committee on the special anniversary of Charles 
Worth in 2025, who has the leading couturier in Paris. A celebration would take 
place in Bourne.  
 
Members praised the team for the work presented.   
 
One Member requested whether the new development of flats on Swinegate could 
be named after a local historian, Malcolm Knapp, who had previously preserved a 
lot of Grantham’s history.  
 
October 2025 would have been Margaret Thatcher’s 100th birthday, it was 
suggested that a political lecture take place in order to celebrate the occasion.  
 
That the Committee:  
 
1. Note the information provided and offer suggestions on any additional 
information required for future updates in relation to the implementation of 
the Council’s Cultural Strategy. 

 
45. Corporate Plan 2024-27 Key Performance Indicators: 2024/25 Mid-Year (Q2) 

Report 
 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing presented the 
report.  
 
In March 2024, a new Corporate Plan for the Council was agreed until 2027. 
Subsequently, the Committee agreed a series of KPI’s to receive and review the 
findings.  
 
The report included the quarter two 24-25 report for the new KPI’s.  The KPI’s 
included eight actions, which were all rated green overall.  
 
All KPI reports would be uploaded to the performance reporting page on the 
Council’s website via a new KPI dashboard. A face-to-face all-Member briefing on 
the dashboard and the Council’s wider efforts to enhance transparency was due to 
take place in early 2025.  
 



5 
 

One Member sought clarification on an action on economic impact, which stated 
‘below target’.  
 
The Policy Officer clarified that the targets were assessed overall and as a whole. 
The economic impact was a sub-measure which was below target, however did not 
impact the overall workstream being on target for the action.  
 
That the Committee:  
 
1. Reviews and scrutinises the performance against the Corporate Plan Key 
Performance Indicators in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2024-
27. 

 
46. Performance of Leisure SK Ltd 

 
(Debbie Roberts, Paul Sutton and Councillor Philp Knowles were present in their 
capacity as LeisureSK Ltd Board Members).  
 
The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd presented the report, which was broken down into 
the performance of LeisureSK Ltd, the business plan for 2025/26 and a request in 
the budget for the following financial year.  
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, data on the Leisure Centres was 
provided. Information on attendance was included within the graphs alongside 
updates regarding Covid levels and how the Leisure Centres had returned back to 
pre-Covid levels for memberships in Bourne and Stamford. Grantham Meres had 
not returned to pre-Covid levels.  
 
There was the potential for a refurbishment at Grantham Meres gym in the future.  
 
The business plan provided was for one year only due to LeisureSK Ltd moving to 
an agency model from 1 April 2025. At present, LeisureSK Ltd had not received the 
new specification contract or set of new KPI’s going forward. Therefore, the 
business plan had been based on a one-year, like-for-like basis.  
 
The request for the £150,000 was to assist with cashflow issues that the company 
would incur. Under the agency model, the company would receive the income on 
behalf of the Council and deduct expenditure incurred, a reconciliation process 
would take place on a monthly basis with either the Council receiving the surplus or 
this being topped up in the case of a deficit.  To assist with cashflow during the 
transition, the company would require an injection of cashflow from 1 April 2025. 
This would be repaid to the Council over the course of the financial year.  
 
One Member queried what had been done to explore a simple overdraft facility for 
the £150,000.  
 



6 
 

A LeisureSK Ltd Board Member confirmed they were exploring costs of an overdraft 
facility. The cost of taking an overdraft facility from the bank would be more 
expensive than taking a facility from the Council.  
 
It was noted the business plan had little specific reference to Grantham stadium. A 
query was raised on attendance numbers of Grantham stadium as figures were 
combined with Meres Leisure Centre.  
 
One Member queried what plans LeisureSK Ltd had for the stadium to make it more 
attractive and attract more people to utilise it.  
 
The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place clarified that Grantham 
stadium was included within the Leisure Management contract, therefore, 
LeisureSK Ltd managed the stadium on the Council’s behalf.  
 
The attendance figures provided for Grantham Meres did not include the stadium.  
 
The Council had been in negotiations with Grantham Town Football Club regarding 
their usage of the stadium. Once negotiations were concluded, ways in which 
LeisureSK Ltd could improve the stadium usage would be discussed.  
 
The Contract Manager for LeisureSK Ltd highlighted that additional groups used the 
stadium and it was also used for school events in summer holidays, and for charity 
events. The negotiation with Grantham Town Football Club was key, as once their 
dates of use were confirmed, the stadium availability could then be offered out for 
hire.  
 
The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place informed the Committee that 
the Council was leading on negotiations with Grantham Town Football Club. It was 
anticipated that a report be brought to the next Culture and Leisure Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting in January 2025.  
 
It was queried whether any facilities which were no longer utilised could be brought 
back to operation where infrastructure was available, for example, the climbing wall 
at the Meres. 
 
The number of GP referral patients for the 12-week fitness programme, which had 
been advertised by the Meres was questioned.  
 
ACTION: For the number of GP referral patients for the 12-week fitness 
programme be provided to the Committee.  
 
The Contract Manager confirmed that the climbing wall at the Meres was 
decommissioned in 2021, post Covid. The costs of repairs and maintenance far 
exceeded the expected use and income. The climbing wall infrastructure was still in 
place, but not used.  
 



7 
 

The increase in National Insurance had been provided on exempt papers as part of 
the financial information with the business plan. It was noted the increase was an 
outside pressure of the Council and was a change to the terms of operation 
implemented by Central Government. As the change was not the fault of 
commercial activities of LeisureSK Ltd, it was felt the figure should be in the public 
domain.  
 
The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd confirmed the National Insurance costs had been 
addressed in the financial section of the report but the National Insurance figures 
were not strictly commercially sensitive, however, with other aspects presented with 
the figures made it commercially sensitive.  
 
A projected added cost pressure of £63,688 had been included as part of the 
National Insurance increase for the 25/26 budget. The accuracy on how many 
people this figure related to was queried.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed the cost should not be described as 
irrecoverable as LeisureSK Ltd would have modified their cashflow accordingly to 
absorb the new cost into their projections.  
 
The figure on the National Insurance cost pressure was an estimate, due to only a 
number of LeisureSK Ltd employees being on a salary. It was unknown how many 
people from April 2025 -March 2026 would be included within the £5,000-£9,000 
banding, due to extra shifts becoming available.  
 
Clarification was sought around the standard of gym equipment as the report stated 
the equipment was of a good standard, however, an analysis identified a weakness 
of outdated gym equipment at Stamford and Grantham. The potential of requesting 
a £200,000 loan from the Council to replace the gym equipment was discussed.  
 
The Chairman of LeisureSK Ltd stated the gym equipment was in a good and 
working condition, however, the need to replace and keep up with newer types of 
modern fitness classes and equipment was necessary to keep existing members 
and encourage new members to join.  
 
Grantham Meres received a refurbishment in 2016 which cost £600,000. It was 
queried what would be updated with the £250,000 loan. 
 
The refurbishment in 2016 included change of use in rooms, a refurbishment of 
upstairs toilets, offices, cycle studio, dance studio and a remodel of the flume in the 
Grantham Meres.  
 
The £250,000 loan would merely be required to update the gym only.  
 
It was requested that an assessment be undertaken before any gym equipment 
was purchased to explore the market and alternative providers. It was noted that 
the competitive market was different to 2016 and other gyms within the town had 
lower costing memberships.  



8 
 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive clarified the relationship between the Council and the 
LeisureSK Ltd company. The proposal before the Committee was company driven 
which would require a full business case and visibility of the market procurement 
change that LeisureSK Ltd would be looking to utilise.  
 
A commercial loan proposal would be backed by evidence to validate the request 
and ensure the Council’s money was being used efficiently. 
 
One Member queried who would approve the grant of the commercial loan.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive highlighted the approval process would depend on the 
financial threshold as to what the request was. If the request was over £150,000, it 
would ultimately be a Council decision, which would mean going to Cabinet as a 
first proposal and recommending a modification to the budget framework to 
accommodate the loan.  
 
An observation was made that the subject of LeisureSK Ltd would arise over the 
next few weeks in five different Scrutiny or governance meetings.  
 
It was highlighted that taxpayers money was funding the company, therefore, the 
right governance and transparency was put upon the arrangement between the 
Council and LeisureSK Ltd.  
 
It was queried whether S106 money, which was destined for leisure services could 
be utilised towards maintenance of the leisure centers.  
 
It was clarified that S106 money was given to the Council rather than the company, 
therefore, it would be the Council’s decision on how the money was spent.  
 
A suggestion was made on a sub-committee to be formed where LeisureSK Ltd be 
discussed separately.  
 
As part of LeisureSK Ltd’s move to the agency model, governance routes and a 
better way of reporting to scrutiny were being explored.  
 
The Assistant Director of Leisure, Culture and Place clarified that topics involving 
LeisureSK Ltd were mainly discussed at Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Other topics sat within the Articles of Association that the Council was 
responsible for the Directors of the company via Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to go into private session. 
 
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
may be excluded from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the 
grounds that if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to 
them as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



9 
 

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the Committee:  
 
1. Notes the update regarding the performance of LeisureSK Ltd.  
2. Endorses the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd for one year 2025-2026  
3. Recommends that a budget of £150,000 is proposed for 2025/26 in order to 
stabilise the cashflow of LeisureSK Ltd on a temporary basis. 

 
47. Work Programme 2024 - 25 

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme 2024-25.  
 
A request was made whether the ‘Markets Update’ could include the usage of the 
increase in stalls at Grantham market and how this could be overcome.  
 
The Leader of the Council had visited the Union Street Gallery which was part of 
Grantham Creative. They were a Community Interest Company promoting art in 
Grantham. Grantham Creative invited the Committee to attend for a visit with view 
to a wider discussion around art in the community.  
 
ACTION: For a visit to Grantham Creative at Union Street Gallery, Grantham 
be arranged for the Committee.   
 
Members were reminded of the Leisure Centre and Stadium Tours taking place on 
16 December 2024. The tour would start at The Meres, Grantham at 9am.  
 
The Leader of the Council suggested the Committee review the District’s Arts 
Centres (how they work, their programmes and how they could be improved.) 
 
It was requested that ‘Sports Clubs in the District’ be brought to the Committee 
meeting in January 2025.  
 
Members considered broadening the scope of the Play Area Strategy. Areas which 
were not controlled or managed by the Council were discussed. The suggestion 
was raised on creating a network of play areas across the District, including 
Parish/Town Council’s.  
 
In addition to this, Members discussed who managed all other play areas in the 
District, not owned by the Council. The Committee were interested in inviting them 
to work in partnership with the Council in a best common practice exercise but an 
attempt to reduce the overall costs of maintenance to play areas.  
 
The Play Area Strategy was considered by the Committee, recommended for 
adoption and now being formally adopted and that concentrates on the 38 areas 
that the Council currently maintained.  
 
It was queried whether the Sports and Physical Activity Update being taken to the 
Committee in March 2025 was being heard early enough to plan events for summer 
2025.  



10 
 

 
The Committee reviewed the Sports and Physical Activity on a 6-monthly review of 
the Strategy. It had recently been updated alongside the action plan.  

 
48. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

There were none.  
 

49. Close of meeting 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 12:08pm.  
 


